
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 27 JULY 2018, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 44)

To receive the report of the External Auditor, including the Management 
Representation Letter.

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 45 - 50)

To consider the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.

6.  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 (TO FOLLOW) 

To consider the Annual Financial Report.

7.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 51 - 52)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
Miss A Sevier
C A Wise



New Forest District 
Council 
 
Audit results report  
 

Year ended 31 March 2018 

July 2018 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



2 

       16 July 2018  

      

Dear Audit Committee Members 

 

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. This report summarises our preliminary 
audit conclusion in relation to the audit of the New Forest Distroct Council for 2017/18.  

We have substantially completed our audit of New Forest District Council (the Council) for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

We confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements in the form that appears in Section 3, before the 
statutory deadline of 31 July 2018. We also have no matters to report on your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
your use of resources.   
 
This report is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee and senior management. It should not be used for any other purpose or given to 
any other party without obtaining our written consent. 
 
We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement. 
 
We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Audit Committee meeting on 27 July 2018. 

Yours faithfully 

 

  

Kevin Suter 

Associate Partner 

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

Encl 

P
age 2



3 

Contents 

Executive 
Summary 

01 Audit 
Differences 

04 
Areas of 
Audit Focus 

02 Draft Audit 
Report 

03 Value for 
Money 

05 

Independence 09 Other 
Reporting 

Issues 

06 Assessment 
of Control 

Environment 

07 Data Analytics 08 Appendices 10 

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk). 
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audit
[...]
uations based on price per square metre); 

• Considered changes to useful economic lives as a result of the most recent valuation; and 

• Tested accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements. 

 

 

Property, Plant and 
Equipment Valuation 

What are our conclusions? 

Our work performed has not identified any risks of material 
misstatement, the fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment are 
recorded correctly in the balance sheet.    

 

P
age 11



12 

Areas of Audit Focus 

Other areas of audit focus 

What is the risk? 

Material misstatement of the net assets of the Authority as a result of inappropriate judgemental inputs and/or 
estimation techniques to calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet.  

The value of Council Dwellings represents a significant balance in the Council’s accounts and are subject to valuation 
changes, impairment reviews and depreciation charges. Management is required to make material judgemental inputs 
and apply estimation techniques to calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet. The basis of the 
depreciation calculation is also required to be amended in 2017/18 as previous transitional arrangements have 
ended. 

ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on the use of management experts and the 
assumptions underlying fair value estimates. 

What judgements are we focused on? 

We focused on the following: 

• The adequacy of the scope of the work performed by the value including their professional 
capabilities 

• The reasonableness of the underlying assumptions used by the Authority’s expert valuer 

• Revised calculation of HRA depreciation, following ‘proper practices’ in 2017/18. 

 

Valuation of Council 
Dwellings 

What did we do? 

• Evaluate the changes in your application of the Beacon Methodology; 

• Understand the movement in the valuation of Council Dwellings and whether this gives rise to a 
significant risk for 2017/18; 

• Consider the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that Council Dwellings have been valued 
within a 5 year rolling programme as required by the Code; 

• Review Beacons that are not subject to valuation in 2017/18 to confirm that the remaining 
Council Dwellings are not materially misstated; and  

• Test accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements 

• Evaluate the revised method of HRA depreciation and the levels of componentisation, to 
supporting evidence and benchmarking to other authorities 

What are our conclusions? 

Our work performed over the valuation of Council Dwellings has 
not identified any material misstatements.   

In term of the revised method of HRA depreciation, we have 
challenged the methodology and the assumptions made by 
management, along with performing benchmarking against other 
authorities.  This has resulted in an audit difference which is 
included with further detail in section 4.    

P
age 12



13 

Areas of Audit Focus 

Other areas of audit focus 

What is the risk? 

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and IAS19 require the Council to make extensive disclosures 
within its financial statements regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in which it is a scheduled 
body.  

 

The Council’s current pension fund deficit is a material and sensitive item and the Code requires that this liability be 
disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet. The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the Council 
by the actuary to the administering body.  Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and judgement. 

 

ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on the use of management experts and the 
assumptions underlying fair value estimates. 

What judgements are we focused on? 

We focused on the following: 

• The reasonableness of the underlying assumptions used by the Council’s expert – Hymans 
Robertson. 

• Ensuring the information supplied to the actuary in relation to New Forest District Council was 
complete and accurate 

• Ensuring the accounting entries and disclosures made in the financial statements were 
consistent with the report from Aon Hewitt. 

Pension Liability Valuation 

What did we do? 

• Liaised with the auditors of the administering authority (Hampshire County Council), to obtain 
assurances over the information supplied to the actuary in relation to New Forest District 
Council.  

• Assessed the work of the Pension Fund actuary including the assumptions they have used by 
relying on the work of PWC - Consulting Actuaries commissioned by National Audit Office for all 
Local Government sector auditors, and considering any relevant reviews by the EY actuarial 
team. 

• Reviewed and tested the accounting entries and disclosures made within the Council’s financial 
statements in relation to IAS19. 

What are our conclusions? 

Our testing has not identified any material misstatements of the 
Council’s liability or related disclosures in this regard.  

We have obtained the relevant assurances from Hampshire 
County Council, assessed the work of the Pension Fund actuary as 
well as relying on the work of Pwc which has been reviewed by the 
EY actuarial team.   

There is a difference on the Hampshire Pension Fund figures, 
between the Actuary’s estimate of the total net assets of the Fund 
which is £6,582M and the actual total net assets of the Fund per 
HPF’s accounts which is £6,613m.  Therefore, a total difference 
of £31m. 

Of this difference, 2.56% relates to NFDC and is included on our 
differences schedule in section 4.   

 

P
age 13



14 

Areas of Audit Focus 

Other areas of audit focus 

What is the risk? 

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires the Council to present the net cost of services in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account, and its Expenditure & Funding Account, in accordance with the 
operat
[...]
inancial statements are authorised for issue. 

 

Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Financial 
Report 2017/2018 set out on pages 5 to 14, other than the financial statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon.  The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is 
responsible for the other information. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

Opinion  

We have audited the financial statements of New Forest District Council for 
the year ended 31 March 2018 under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014. The financial statements comprise the: 

• Movement in Reserves Statement;   

• Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; 

• Balance Sheet; 

• Cash Flow Statement; 

• and the related notes 1 to 55; 

• Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement, the 
Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement, and related notes 
1 to 7; and 

• Collection Fund and the related notes 1 to 7  

 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18. 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of New Forest District 
Council as at 31 March 2018 and of its expenditure and income for the year 
then ended; and 

• have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18. 

 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report below.  

Our opinion on the financial statements 

Draft audit report 

P
age 16



17 

Audit Report 

Responsibility of the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities set out on page 4, the 
Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is responsible for the preparation of the 
Annual Financial Report 2017/2018, which includes the financial statements, in 
accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18, and for 
being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.  

In preparing the financial statements, the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is 
responsible for assessing the Council’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the Authority either intends to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper 
stewardship and governance, and to review regularly the adequacy and 
effectiveness of these arrangements.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted 
[...]
cision making 

Working with 
partners and 
third parties

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

Our risk assessment supports the planning of sufficient work to enable us to deliver a safe conclusion on arrangements to secure value for money and enables us to 
determine the nature and extent of further work that may be required. If we do not identify any significant risks there is no requirement to carry out further work.  Our 
risk assessment considered both the potential financial impact of the any issues and also the likelihood that an issue will be of interest to local taxpayers, the 
Government and other stakeholders.  
 
Our procedures have not identified any significant risks around your arrangements. We therefore expect having no matters to report about your arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources. 

 
 
 

Overall conclusion 

P
age 22



23 

  
Other reporting issues 
 

06 01 

P
age 23



24 

 
Consistency of other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement 
 

We must give an opinion on the consistency of the financial and non-financial information in the New Forest District Council Financial Report for the  year ended 
2017/18 with the audited financial statements 
  
We must also review the Annual Governance Statement for completeness of disclosures, consistency with other information from our work, and whether it complies 
with relevant guidance.  
  
Financial information in the New Forest District Council  Financial Report for the  year ended 2017/18 was consistent with the audited financial statements.   
  
We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and can confirm it is consistent with other information from our audit of the financial statements and we have no 
other matters to report.   
 
 

Other reporting issues 

Other reporting issues 

 
Whole of Government Accounts 
 

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and
[...]
lt of the changes to the Council’s Portfolio structure.  We 
will also need to agree the additional fee of £979 with PSAA 
Ltd.   
 
** Our final fee for our work on the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim will be confirmed following completion of the work by the 
deadline of 30 November 2018; and reported in our 
certification report.  

P
age 33



34 

Appendices 10 

P
age 34



35 

Appendix A 

Required communications with the Audit Committee 
There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit Committees of UK clients. We have detailed these here together with a reference of when and where 
they were covered: 

Our Reporting to you 

Required communications What is reported? When and where 

Terms of engagement Confirmation by the Resources, Audit and Performance Committee of acceptance of terms 
of engagement as written in the engagement letter signed by both parties. 

The statement of responsibilities serves as the 
formal terms of engagement between the 
PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies.  

Our responsibilities Reminder of our responsibilities as set out in the engagement letter. The statement of responsibilities serves as the 
formal terms of engagement between the 
PSAA’s appointed auditors and audited bodies.  
 

Planning and audit 
approach 

Communication of the planned scope and timing of the audit, any limitations and the 
significant risks identified. 

Audit planning report – March 2018 

Significant findings 
from the audit 

• Our view about the significant qualitative aspects of accounting practices including 
accounting policies, accounting estimates and financial statement disclosures 

• Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit 

• Significant matters, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed with management 

• Written representations that we are seeking 

• Expected modifications to the audit report 

• Other matters if any, significant to the oversight of the financial reporting proc
[...]
nded, as 
well as related balances due to or from such parties at the year end. These 
transactions have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed in the 
financial statements. 

5. We believe that the significant assumptions we used in making accounting 
estimates, including those measured at fair value, are reasonable.   

6. We have disclosed to you, and the Council has complied with, all aspects of 
contractual agreements that could have a material effect on the financial 
statements in the event of non-compliance, including all covenants, conditions 
or other requirements of all outstanding debt.  

Management Rep Letter 

P
age 41



42 

Appendix C 

Management representation letter 

 

 

 

G. Retirement benefits  

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate 
enquiries, we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the 
scheme liabilities are consistent with our knowledge of the business. All 
significant retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been 
identified and properly accounted for. 

 H. Use of the work of a specialist 

1. We agree with the findings of the specialists that we engaged to evaluate 
the Local Government Pension Fund balances and have adequately considered 
the qualifications of the experts in determining the amounts and disclosures 
included in the financial statements and the underlying accounting records. 
We did not give or cause any instructions to be given to the experts with 
respect to the values or amounts derived in an attempt to bias their work, and 
we are not otherwise aware of any matters that have had an effect on the 
independence or objectivity of the specialists. 

 

Yours Faithfully,  

 

________________________ 

Alan Bethune 

Responsible Financial (S151) Officer 

 

 

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed at the New Forest 
District Council Audit Committee on 27 July 2018. 

 

_____________________ 

Cllr Alan O’Sull
[...]
the governance environment, the Internal Audit’s annual report, 
and also by comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and 
inspectorates. 

This Council has always maintained a strong internal control environment and sees risk 
management as an integral part of everyday management. It has long established principles on 
the way its business is conducted enabling good governance and control of risk. Factors that 
influence the control environment include; integrity, ethics, operating style and the way 
management and members assign responsibility and authority.

Page 46



A Summary of the review activities undertaken during 2017/18 are included below:

1. The Constitution and other Council Policies were reviewed and improvements implemented 
including:

 Development of the Local Plan
 Counter Fraud Strategy, whistleblowing and anti-money laundering policies
 Access to information policy, reviewed in light of the Council’s restructuring (and will 

be reviewed again in light of GDPR)
 The Council’s publication scheme has been reviewed, and is constantly updated.

2. Adaptations have been made during the year to the Councils executive and service 
management teams, two years on from the original inception of the new structure 
implemented by the then new Chief Executive.  The changes further demonstrate the 
Council’s willingness to be flexible and adapt to specific needs and requirements:

 The number of Executive Heads has reduced from 4 to 3 during the year, and the 
Section 151 officer position has been re-evaluated, taking on the overall management 
of the largest financial services, and re-positioned as a member of the Executive 
Management Team.

 A review of Service Management within Housing has resulted in the realignment of 
services between 2 new Service Manager Positions, and the merging of Housing 
Planned Maintenance with Building Works.

3. The Leader of the Council undertook a review of the Cabinet, and increased Portfolio Holde
[...]
ement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government 
(2010).  A review of the Council’s Financial Regulations has been completed and the new 
regulations presented to and endorsed by the Audit Committee.  The new regulations went 
live during April 2018, following approval by full Council.

Page 47



9. The Performance Management framework ensures strategic monitoring with a focus on 
organisational and service based indicators reflecting the aims and objectives of the 
Corporate Plan. Performance indicators are reviewed during the year. 

10. The Audit Committee met regularly and training has been provided. Training is available to all 
members to ensure they are clear in their responsibilities in providing an independent 
assurance to the Council in relation to the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment. In accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015. 

11. The Audit Committee considered the Council’s Risk Management Framework during 2017/18, 
and endorsed the Council’s approach to risk management.

12. New Contract Standing Orders went live during the latter part of 2017/18 following a review 
conducted by the Service Manager for Legal and the Procurement Manager.  Contract 
threshold values were increased allowing enhanced autotomy to Service Managers across 
the Council and improving the likelihood of suppliers in the local economy being awarded 
contracts.  The central procurement team now focuses on assisting with high level contracts 
and has devolved low spending to Services.

13. Internal Audit forms part of the internal control framework. It is a mandatory function whose 
primary aim is to ensure that the Chief Financial Officer’s responsibilities, to maintain proper 
control over the Council’s financial affairs as defined by Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, are fully met. The Audit Committee has reviewed and approved the risk based audit 
plan and progress reports against the audit plan throughout the year. This risk based audit 
plan was also approved by the Section 151 Officer. The Committee has also received reports 
and updates from the External Auditor.

14. The Internal Audit function operates to the Standards as set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. Internal Auditors are trained and have acted independently, objectively and 
ethically at all times. The Internal Audit Charter was approved during the year. 

15. The Principal Auditor’s annual opinion report, concluded that whilst Internal Audit are unable 
to give absolute assurance, the results of the reviews completed during the year have 
resulted in his overall opinion that:

 sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable 
conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of New Forest District Council’s internal 
control environment

 New Forest District Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
is ‘Reasonable’ and audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice

 where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, the Council’s 
Internal Audit Team worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions 
and a timescale for improvement.

16. A review was conducted on how internal audit at the Council is undertaken.  Following a 
period of transition, the Council is looking forward to benefitting from being a part of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership from April 2018.

17. Ernst & Young acts as the Council’s independent external auditor. The Section 151 Officer 
and Chair of Audit Committee have responded openly to the External Auditor under the 
requirements of the International Auditing Standards.

18. There have been no significant governance or internal control issues raised by Senior 
Management.  

19. All organisations, worldwide face increasing cyber related threats. The Council maintains 
sound standards and continually reviews opportunitie
[...]
8 Dates for future meetings

25 External Audit Plan
January Summary Strategic Risk Register
2019 Treasury Management Strategy

External Auditor – Annual Audit Letter
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
Internal Audit Progress Against the Audit Plan

(Provisional Dates)
29
March External Audit Planning Report 2018/19
2019 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
Internal Audit Charter 2019/20
Fraud Update Report
Risk Update

31 Treasury Management Out-turn Report 20/08/19
May Local Code of Good Governance Review
2019 Draft Annual Governance Statement

Draft Annual Financial Report
Final Accounts Bad Debts 
Write-offs 20/08/19
Procurement Waivers 2018/19
Annual Internal Audit and Opinion Report 2018/19

26 Audit Results Report 2018/19
July Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
2019 Annual Financial Report 2018/19

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Audit Results Report 2017/18
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	7 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

27 JULY 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 27 July 2018

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 A R Alvey
 W G Andrews
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* Miss A Sevier
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Ms E Farley, Ernst & Young LLP (external auditors)
K Suter, Ernst & Young LLP (external auditors)

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Mrs L Conway and Mrs K Wardle

Apologies

Cllrs Alvey and Andrews

16  MINUTES 
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2018 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
agenda item.

18  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

19  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee received the External Auditor’s report.  A revised Management 
Representation letter was circulated to Members.  This superseded the letter 
(Appendix C) contained within the report.  The amended letter included an 
additional section titled, “Other Information”, an appendix summarising the 
unadjusted audit differences as well as some minor changes.



Audit Cttee 27 JULY 2018

2

The report summarised the findings from the 2017/18 Audit.  These included:

 Areas of audit focus
 Audit differences
 Value for money conclusion
 Other reporting issues
 Assessment of control environment
 Data analytics
 Independence

Mr Suter explained that the report set out the results of the audit and was pleased 
to inform the Committee that the external auditors were able to give an unqualified 
opinion of the accounts and financial statements.

Mr Suter thanked Alan Bethune, Lisa Conway and the wider finance team for their 
hard work and assistance in ensuring that the external audit was carried out in a 
timely manner, particularly given that the deadline for submitting the accounts had 
been brought forward.

The following areas were highlighted to the Committee: 

 The valuation of Council dwellings: A revised method for calculating 
Housing Revenue Account depreciation for Council properties had been 
used.  The assumptions and methods had been challenged and new figures 
agreed, which were different to those previously reported to the Committee. 

 The pension liability: It was noted that there was a difference of £31m in the 
Hampshire Pension Fund between the Actuary’s estimate of the total net 
assets and the actual total net asset of the Fund.  Of this 2.56% related to 
New Forest District Council.  This was not considered to be a figure of 
concern by the external auditor.

 An additional fee for the audit would be made for the restatement work 
associated with the changes which had been made to the Council’s Portfolio 
structure during the financial year.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 
March 2018 be noted.

(b) That the revised Representation Letter circulated to Members at the meeting 
be approved for signature by the Chairman and the Section 151 Officer.

20  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 
be supported.



Audit Cttee 27 JULY 2018

3

21  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2017/18.

The report included a narrative statement which provided an outline of the Council’s 
achievements over the last twelve months.  There were six main statements of 
account.  One minor change was noted in the balance sheet where an asset 
(operational building) had moved to an asset held for sale since the draft report had 
been considered by the Committee in May 2018.

The report showed that the Council’s General Fund had net savings of £1.671 
million within services, achieved through savings, efficiencies and improved 
income.  An underspend within the Housing Revenue Account was also reported.  
Capital expenditure was greater than the originally approved budget, in part due to 
the purchase of New Milton Health Centre, the Council’s first investment property 
since the strategy was adopted to target such acquisitions. It was felt that the 
Council had performed well in the last financial year and that financially, the Council 
was in a positive position.  Members questioned the reasons why there was a 
budget overspend / underspend in some areas, for example S106 acquisitions and 
public conveniences.  Explanations were provided. 

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Financial Report for 2017/18 as set out in the report be approved 
and signed by the Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

22  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee noted its future work programme.

23  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
The Chairman provided an update on some of the bad debt write offs and waivers 
which had been requested at the meeting in May 2018.

Bad Debts Write-Off 2017/18 – Parking Penalty Charges (PCN):  A query had been 
raised regarding the apparent rise in parking penalty charge write-offs between 
2016/17 and 2017/18.  It was noted that the number of cases related to those 
written off in the financial year, not when the PCN had been issued.  Therefore of 
the 309 cases written off in the year 2017/18, 155 were for PCN’s issued in the 
financial year 2016/17.  This in effect meant that 2016/17 had been understated 
and 2017/18 overstated.

Contract Standing Orders relating to Procurement Waivers 2017/18: Members had 
queried the largest waivers which related to bathroom and kitchen contracts.  It was 
noted that these were an extension to the existing contracts rather than waiving the 
procurement rules for contract award.  An explanation was provided on the reasons 
for implementing the extensions.  It was also noted that both contracts had 
sufficient budget available and that the extensions complied with the Public 
Contracts Regulations.

CHAIRMAN


